

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT-04-C-26-27-WE

**Closing Date/Time:** 30/06/2026 15:00

**Sr. DEN/Estate** acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **NIT-04-C-26-27-WE** Closing Date/Time 30/06/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

**1. NIT HEADER**

<b>Name of Work</b>	Development & establishment of a new nursery at Chankyapuri Railway Station and Maintenance of Nursery, Aesthetic improvement of the inner & outer green belt & Landscaping at Rail Bhawan in the S/o SSE/Hort./SPM under ADEN/Hort/NDLS.		
<b>Bidding type</b>	Normal Tender		
<b>Tender Type</b>	Open	<b>Bidding System</b>	Single Packet System
<b>Tender Closing Date Time</b>	30/06/2026 15:00	<b>Date Time Of Uploading Tender</b>	09/06/2026 17:30
<b>Pre-Bid Conference Required</b>	No	<b>Pre-Bid Conference Date Time</b>	Not Applicable
<b>Advertised Value</b>	6499722.76	<b>Tendering Section</b>	ESTATE1
<b>Bidding Style</b>	Single Rate for Each Schedule Item	<b>Bidding Unit</b>	
<b>Earnest Money (Rs.)</b>	130000.00	<b>Validity of Offer ( Days)</b>	60
<b>Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)</b>	0.00	<b>Period of Completion</b>	18 Months
<b>Contract Type</b>	Works - General	<b>Contract Category</b>	Expenditure
<b>Bidding Start Date</b>	16/06/2026		
<b>Are JV allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of JV Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Are Consortium allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of Consortium Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Ranking Order For Bids</b>	Lowest to Highest	<b>Expenditure Type</b>	Revenue

**2. SCHEDULE**

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () A-Schedule A</b>							3051661.23	
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				3449764.00	(-) 11.54	3051661.23	Above/ Below/Par
	<b>Description:-</b> BCI for Plain areas of all the Divisions of NR							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () B-Schedule B</b>							3448061.53	
1	NS	50.00	Each	308.45	15422.50	AT Par	15422.50	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Providing, stacking and Displaying Aglaonema Catherine having ht. 15 cm and above well developed, fresh & healthy 6 & more attractive leaves in 12 cm to 15 cm Ceramic pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
2	NS	50.00	Each	308.45	15422.50	AT Par	15422.50	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Providing, stacking and Displaying Aglaonema Lipstick having ht. 15 cm and above well developed, fresh & healthy 8 & more attractive leaves in 12 cm to 15 cm Ceramic pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
3	NS	50.00	Each	308.45	15422.50	AT Par	15422.50	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Providing, stacking and Displaying Aglaonema sam plant, ht. 15 cm and above well developed, fresh & healthy 8 & more attractive leaves in 12 cm to 15 cm Ceramic pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
4	NS	50.00	Each	308.45	15422.50	AT Par	15422.50	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Providing, stacking and Displaying Anthurium plants having height 20 cm and above, blooming stage with fresh & healthy foliage well developed in 12 cm to 15 cm Ceramic pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
	NS	250.00	Each	308.45	77112.50	AT Par	77112.50	Rs.

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT-04-C-26-27-WE

**Closing Date/Time:** 30/06/2026 15:00

5	<b>Description:-</b> Providing, stacking and Displaying Radermachera plant having 60 cm to 75 cm height well developed, multibranched with fresh and healthy bottom to top full of lush green foliage in 25 cm Earthen pot/ plastic pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
	NS	100.00	Each	431.85	43185.00	AT Par	43185.00	Rs.
6	<b>Description:-</b> Providing, stacking and Displaying Radermachera plant having 90 cm to 105 cm height well developed, multibranched with fresh and healthy bottom to top full of lush green foliage in 30 cm Earthen pot/ plastic pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
	NS	50.00	Each	259.10	12955.00	AT Par	12955.00	Rs.
7	<b>Description:-</b> Providing, stacking and Displaying Spathiphyllum (peace lilly), having 20 cm and above ht. blooming stage with fresh & healthy foliage well developed in 12 cm to 15 cm Ceramic pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
	NS	400.00	Each	14.45	5780.00	AT Par	5780.00	Rs.
8	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Allyssum in different colour with fresh and healthy bud stage in polybag of size 10 cm and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
	NS	400.00	Each	16.85	6740.00	AT Par	6740.00	Rs.
9	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Antirrhinum Hybrid dwarf variety with fresh & healthy bud stage in polybag of size 10 cm and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
	NS	500.00	Each	16.85	8425.00	AT Par	8425.00	Rs.
10	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Calendula Double with fresh and healthy bud stage in polybag of size 10 cm and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
	NS	500.00	Each	18.05	9025.00	AT Par	9025.00	Rs.
11	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Cineraria Hybrid dwarf in different colour with fresh and healthy bud stage in polybag of size 12 cm and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
	NS	400.00	Each	14.45	5780.00	AT Par	5780.00	Rs.
12	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Coleus broad leaf in different colour with fresh and healthy leaves in polybag of size 12 cm and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
	NS	400.00	Each	12.05	4820.00	AT Par	4820.00	Rs.
13	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Coreopsis with fresh and healthy bud stage in polybag of size 10 cm and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
	NS	1000.00	Each	26.50	26500.00	AT Par	26500.00	Rs.
14	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Dahlia double different variety in different colour fresh and healthy in bud stage or with half bloom of height 25-40 cm in polybag of size 12 cm and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
	NS	500.00	Each	14.45	7225.00	AT Par	7225.00	Rs.
15	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Dianthus hybrid in different colour with fresh and healthy bud stage in polybag of size 10 cm and as per direction of the officer-in -charge.							
	NS	300.00	Each	12.05	3615.00	AT Par	3615.00	Rs.
16	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Gazania hybrid in different colour with fresh and healthy bud stage in polybag of size 10 cm and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
	NS	300.00	Each	26.50	7950.00	AT Par	7950.00	Rs.
17	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Impatiens hybrid in different colour with fresh and healthy bud stage in polybag of size 10 cm and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
	NS	1200.00	Each	14.45	17340.00	AT Par	17340.00	Rs.
18	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Marigold French Hybrid dwarf in different colour with fresh and healthy bud stage in polybag of size 10 cm and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
	NS	1200.00	Each	14.45	17340.00	AT Par	17340.00	Rs.
19	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Marigold Inca hybrid dwarf in different colour with fresh and healthy bud stage in polybag of size 12 cm and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
	NS	200.00	Each	12.05	2410.00	AT Par	2410.00	Rs.
20	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Mesembryanthemum in different colour with fresh and healthy bud stage in polybag of size 10 cm and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
	NS	500.00	Each	16.25	8125.00	AT Par	8125.00	Rs.
21	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Pansy Hybrid in different colour with fresh and healthy bud stage in polybag of size 10 cm and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
	NS	1300.00	Each	14.45	18785.00	AT Par	18785.00	Rs.
22	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Petunia hybrid in different colour with fresh and healthy bud stage in polybag of size 10 cm and as per direction of the officer-in -charge.							
	NS	250.00	Each	14.45	3612.50	AT Par	3612.50	Rs.
23	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Phlox in different colour with fresh and healthy bud stage in polybag of size 10 cm and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
	NS	3500.00	Each	14.45	50575.00	AT Par	50575.00	Rs.

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT-04-C-26-27-WE

**Closing Date/Time:** 30/06/2026 15:00

24	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Salvia dwarf Hybrid in different colour with fresh and healthy bud stage in polybag of size 10 cm and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
25	NS	200.00	Each	14.45	2890.00	AT Par	2890.00	Rs.
25	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Stock double in different colour with fresh and healthy bud stage in polybag of size 10 cm and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
26	NS	200.00	Each	197.40	39480.00	AT Par	39480.00	Rs.
26	<b>Description:-</b> Providing, stacking and Displaying Ficus Safari well developed fresh & healthy foliage 60 cm to 75 cm ht. bushy plant in 20 cm Earthen Pot/ Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
27	NS	100.00	Each	148.05	14805.00	AT Par	14805.00	Rs.
27	<b>Description:-</b> Providing, stacking and Displaying Hibiscus hybrid dwarf different flower colour having 25 cm & above height, well developed with fresh & healthy, foliage multibranched bushy in 20 cm Earthen Pot /Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
28	NS	250.00	Each	154.25	38562.50	AT Par	38562.50	Rs.
28	<b>Description:-</b> Providing, stacking and Displaying Ixora singaporensis different colour having 30 cm and above ht., well developed with fresh & healthy foliage with bloom in 25 cm Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
29	NS	400.00	Each	277.60	111040.00	AT Par	111040.00	Rs.
29	<b>Description:-</b> Providing, stacking and Displaying Murraya Dwarf well developed fresh & healthy foliage 25 cm to 30 cm ht. bushy plant in 25 cm Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
30	NS	300.00	Each	77.75	23325.00	AT Par	23325.00	Rs.
30	<b>Description:-</b> "Providing, stacking and Displaying Pedilanthus variegated having 30 cm and above ht., well developed multisuckers with fresh & healthy foliage in 25 cm Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge."							
31	NS	1500.00	Each	14.45	21675.00	AT Par	21675.00	Rs.
31	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking Alternanthera species of height 10 cm to 12 cm, full of branches and foliage in Poly Bag and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
32	NS	3005.00	Each	8.45	25392.25	AT Par	25392.25	Rs.
32	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking Clerodendrum inerme of ht. 12 cm to 15 cm multi branched in Poly Bag and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
33	NS	3000.00	Each	14.45	43350.00	AT Par	43350.00	Rs.
33	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking Duranta Golden, having ht.12 cm to 15 cm bushy shape with fresh and healthy leaves in Poly Bag and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
34	NS	2000.00	Each	8.45	16900.00	AT Par	16900.00	Rs.
34	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking Iresine herbstii, of height 10 cm to 12 cm. full of branches well developed in Poly Bag and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
35	NS	50.00	Each	662.05	33102.50	AT Par	33102.50	Rs.
35	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Terminalia mentali of ht. 180-210 cm, healthy, well developed in big Poly/Gunny Bag as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
36	NS	50.00	Each	102.30	5115.00	AT Par	5115.00	Rs.
36	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Bigonia gracilis creeper (yellow)of height 30 cm to 45 cm, Healthy, well developed in Poly Bag/Gunny Bag as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
37	NS	50.00	Each	125.20	6260.00	AT Par	6260.00	Rs.
37	<b>Description:-</b> Providing and stacking of Mandevilla of height 30 cm to 45 cm, Healthy, well developed in Poly Bag/Gunny Bag as per direction of the officer-in-charge.							
38	NS	1200.00	Each/month	105.55	126660.00	AT Par	126660.00	Rs.
38	<b>Description:-</b> Filling the earthen pots with good planting soil mixed with 25% manure including planting the sapling, watering & maintaining the pots for 3 months. The rate excludes pot, soil, manure & plants. Condition of the plant will be inspected at end of every month and suitable penalty imposed if the plant is not being maintained properly. The payment will be released @ 25% per month and balance will be paid after completion of three months. No penalty will be imposed if the blooming period is over and plant dies being seasonal in nature. The top dia will be measured from inside and the bottom dia and ht from outside Tolerance is +/- 1.5. cm. Height 20 cm, Upper dia 20cm & bottom dia 12 cm							
	NS	1600.00	Each/month	88.54	141664.00	AT Par	141664.00	Rs.

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT-04-C-26-27-WE

**Closing Date/Time:** 30/06/2026 15:00

39	<b>Description:-</b> Filling the earthen pots with good planting soil mixed with 25% manure including planting the sapling, watering & maintaining the pots for 3 months. The rate excludes pot, soil, manure & plants. Condition of the plant will be inspected at end of every month and suitable penalty imposed if the plant is not being maintained properly. The payment will be released @ 25% per month and balance will be paid after completion of three months. No penalty will be imposed if the blooming period is over and plant dies being seasonal in nature. The top dia will be measured from inside and the bottom dia and ht from outside Tolerance is +/- 1.5. cm. Height 25 cm, Upper dia 25cm & bottom dia 15 cm							
40	NS	1400.00	Each/month	89.88	125832.00	AT Par	125832.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Filling the earthen pots with good planting soil mixed with 25% manure including planting the sapling, watering & maintaining the pots for 3 months. The rate excludes pot, soil, manure & plants. Condition of the plant will be inspected at end of every month and suitable penalty imposed if the plant is not being maintained properly. The payment will be released @ 25% per month and balance will be paid after completion of three months. No penalty will be imposed if the blooming period is over and plant dies being seasonal in nature. The top dia will be measured from inside and the bottom dia and ht from outside Tolerance is +/- 1.5. cm. Height 30 cm, Upper dia 30cm & bottom dia 20 cm							
41	NS	3000.00	Each	9.30	27900.00	AT Par	27900.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of earthen pot at site as per direction of officer in charge. Height 20 cm, Upper dia 20cm & bottom dia 12 cm							
42	NS	6000.00	Each	11.63	69780.00	AT Par	69780.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of earthen pot at site as per direction of officer in charge. Height 25 cm, Upper dia 25cm & bottom dia 15 cm							
43	NS	3000.00	Each	17.43	52290.00	AT Par	52290.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of earthen pot at site as per direction of officer in charge. Height 30 cm, Upper dia 30cm & bottom dia 20 cm							
44	NS	4800.00	Each	4.10	19680.00	AT Par	19680.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Coloring of Earthen Pots with Water-proofing Paint, Height 20 cm, Upper dia 20cm & bottom dia 12 cm							
45	NS	7200.00	Each	5.34	38448.00	AT Par	38448.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Coloring of Earthen Pots with Water-proofing Paint, Height 25 cm, Upper dia 25cm & bottom dia 15 cm							
46	NS	6000.00	Each	6.82	40920.00	AT Par	40920.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Coloring of Earthen Pots with Water-proofing Paint, Height 30 cm, Upper dia 30cm & bottom dia 20 cm							
47	NS	600.00	Kg	17.43	10458.00	AT Par	10458.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Lindane Dust							
48	NS	30.00	Packet	75.61	2268.30	AT Par	2268.30	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Bavistin (100 gm packet)							
49	NS	20.00	Litre	290.49	5809.80	AT Par	5809.80	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Malathion 50 E.C.							
50	NS	7.00	Litre	371.80	2602.60	AT Par	2602.60	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Rogor 30 E.C.							
51	NS	20.00	Litre	441.60	8832.00	AT Par	8832.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Durmet (for termite control)							
52	NS	500.00	Kg	75.61	37805.00	AT Par	37805.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> super phosphate							
53	NS	800.00	Kg	11.73	9384.00	AT Par	9384.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Urea 46%							
54	NS	800.00	Kg	34.96	27968.00	AT Par	27968.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> DAP							
55	NS	80.00	Kg	69.81	5584.80	AT Par	5584.80	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Zinc Sulphate							
56	NS	600.00	Kg	11.67	7002.00	AT Par	7002.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Neem Cake							
57	NS	600.00	Kg	29.10	17460.00	AT Par	17460.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Bone dust							
58	NS	600.00	Kg	39.11	23466.00	AT Par	23466.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Neem shield							

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT-04-C-26-27-WE

**Closing Date/Time:** 30/06/2026 15:00

59	NS	100.00	Kg	29.10	2910.00	AT Par	2910.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Amonium Sulphate							
60	NS	1200.00	Kg	17.19	20628.00	AT Par	20628.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Som/Shakti or equivalent (bio organic manure made of sugar by product etc.)							
61	NS	13.00	Quintal	312.76	4065.88	AT Par	4065.88	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> I/R for supply of Wormi compost as desired by the site engineer. Northing will be paid extra whatsoever the case may be.							
62	NS	4000.00	Each	46.58	186320.00	AT Par	186320.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Tulip							
63	NS	2000.00	Each	5.92	11840.00	AT Par	11840.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Caladium							
64	NS	2000.00	Sqm	40.77	81540.00	AT Par	81540.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of HDPE - plastic agro shading net : color green/white/black Shade 5-50%-60%- 75% and Width 3 m							
65	NS	400.00	Each	46.69	18676.00	AT Par	18676.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Moss grass stick made of superior quality PVC pipe 20mm dia & 4' long covered around with thick layer of moss grass with chicken wire mash							
66	NS	800.00	Kg	34.90	27920.00	AT Par	27920.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of water proofing cement paint of different color							
67	NS	60.00	Kg	87.23	5233.80	AT Par	5233.80	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of polythene bags 100 micron for raising plants as per direction officer incharge							
68	NS	5.00	Quintal	6079.50	30397.50	AT Par	30397.50	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> ""I/R for supply of P.V.C Nylon pipe superior quality of different size as sample approved by the site engineer."							
69	NS	1500.00	Each	15.57	23355.00	AT Par	23355.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> "I/R for supply of Bamboo of good quality free from disease of bottom dia 1.5"" to 2"" and 10' to 12' long & above. "							
70	NS	1800.00	Each	64.90	116820.00	AT Par	116820.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> supply of round shape pots (red colour/white colour) made of virgin/fresh plastic having size of 8" upper dia,6.7" inner Dia, height of pot is 6.3" and outer bottom Dia is 5.5", The top edge of the pot should be half moulded outward of about 0.8cm to holding the pot, The pot must have 12no. of hole in bottom of pot, The pot must be having minimum weight of 126gram. (+-2% variation allowed in specification) (including GST).							
71	NS	3000.00	Each	109.03	327090.00	AT Par	327090.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> supply of round shape pots (red colour/white colour) made of virgin/fresh plastic having size of 10" upper dia,8.7" inner Dia, height of pot is 8.1" and outer bottom Dia is 6.7", The top edge of the pot should be half moulded outward of about 1cm to holding the pot, The pot must have 12no. of hole in bottom of pot, The pot must be having minimum weight of 242gram. (+-2% variation allowed in specification) (including GST).							
72	NS	1800.00	Each	166.14	299052.00	AT Par	299052.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> supply of round shape pots (red colour/white colour) made of virgin/fresh plastic having size of 12" upper dia,10.6" inner Dia, height of pot is 9.0" and outer bottom Dia is 8.6", The top edge of the pot should be half moulded outward of about 1.5cm to holding the pot, The pot must have 12no. of hole in bottom of pot, The pot must be having minimum weight of 356gram. (+-2% variation allowed in specification) (including GST).							
73	NS	1000.00	Each	244.02	244020.00	AT Par	244020.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> supply of round shape pots (red colour/white colour) made of virgin/fresh plastic having size of 14" upper dia,12" inner Dia, height of pot is 10.8" and outer bottom Dia is 9", The top edge of the pot should be half moulded outward of about 1.7cm to holding the pot, The pot must have 12no. of hole in bottom of pot, The pot must be having minimum weight of 494gram. (+-2% variation allowed in specification) (including GST).							
74	NS	200.00	Each	308.27	61654.00	AT Par	61654.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> supply of round shape pots (red colour/white colour) made of virgin/fresh plastic having size of 16" upper dia,14.5" inner Dia, height of pot is 12.9" and outer bottom Dia is 11.6", The top edge of the pot should be half moulded outward of about 1.5cm to holding the pot, The pot must have 9no. of hole in bottom of pot, The pot must be having minimum weight of 799gram. (+-2% variation allowed in specification) (including GST).							
75	NS	100.00	Each	454.30	45430.00	AT Par	45430.00	Rs.

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT-04-C-26-27-WE

**Closing Date/Time:** 30/06/2026 15:00

	<b>Description:-</b> supply of round shape pots (red colour/white colour) made of virgin/fresh plastic having size of 18" upper dia,15.5" inner Dia, height of pot is 15.5" and outer bottom Dia is 10.8", The top edge of the pot should be half moulded outward of about 2.6cm to holding the pot, The pot must be having minimum weight of 1015gram. (+2% variation allowed in specification) (including GST).							
76	NS	100.00	Each	681.45	68145.00	AT Par	68145.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> supply of round shape pots (red colour/white colour) made of virgin/fresh plastic having size of 20" upper dia,17.9" inner Dia, height of pot is 17.8" and outer bottom Dia is 12.9", The top edge of the pot should be half moulded outward of about 2.7cm to holding the pot, The pot must be having minimum weight of 1416gram. (+2% variation allowed in specification) (including GST).							
77	NS	200.00	Each	16.87	3374.00	AT Par	3374.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> supply of round shape bottom plate(red colour/white colour) made of virgin/fresh plastic having size of 5" bottom dia, upper dia 6", depth 2cm, the bottom plat must be having weight of 20gram. (+ 2% variation allowed in specification) (including 18% GST).							
78	NS	300.00	Each	20.25	6075.00	AT Par	6075.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> supply of round shape bottom plate(red colour/white colour) made of virgin/fresh plastic having size of 6" bottom dia, upper dia 7.3", depth 2.8cm, the bottom plat must be having weight of 46gram (+ 2% variation allowed in specification) (including 18% GST).							
79	NS	300.00	Each	25.31	7593.00	AT Par	7593.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> supply of round shape bottom plate(red colour/white colour) made of virgin/fresh plastic having size of 7.5" bottom dia, upper dia 8.6", depth 3cm, the bottom plat must be having weight of 76gram (+ 2% variation allowed in specification) (including 18% GST).							
80	NS	300.00	Each	42.18	12654.00	AT Par	12654.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> supply of round shape bottom plate(red colour/white colour) made of virgin/fresh plastic having size of 9.5" bottom dia, upper dia 10.8", depth 3.8cm, the bottom plat must be having weight of 124gram (+ 2% variation allowed in specification) (including 18% GST).							
81	NS	100.00	Each	59.05	5905.00	AT Par	5905.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> supply of round shape bottom plate(red colour/white colour) made of virgin/fresh plastic having size of 11.8" bottom dia, upper dia 13", depth 3.8cm, the bottom plat must be having weight of 159gram (+ 2% variation allowed in specification) (including 18% GST).							
82	NS	100.00	Each	264.79	26479.00	AT Par	26479.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> supply of rectangular shape pot(red colour/white colour) made of virgin/fresh plastic having size of 20" upper length, 9.5" upper width, height is 7.5" and 16" bottom length , 5.8 bottom width. Pot having a weight of 498 gram. (+ 2% variation allowed in specification) (including 18% GST).							
83	NS	100.00	Each	360.84	36084.00	AT Par	36084.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> supply of rectangular shape pot(red colour/white colour) made of virgin/fresh plastic having size of 24" upper length, 10.7" upper width, height is 8.6" and 20" bottom length , 7" bottom width. Pot having a weight of 798gram. (+ 2% variation allowed in specification) (including 18% GST).							
84	NS	100.00	Each	581.50	58150.00	AT Par	58150.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> supply of rectangular shape pot(red colour/white colour) made of virgin/fresh plastic having size of 31" upper length, 12" upper width, height is 10.5" and 26.50" bottom length, 7.9 bottom width. Pot having a weight of 1445gram. (+ 2% variation allowed in specification) (including 18% GST).							
85	NS	100.00	Each	101.24	10124.00	AT Par	10124.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> supply of hanging basket for plant(multi colour as per direction of the officer-in-charge) made of virgin/fresh plastic having size of 6.5" outer upper dia, 5.6" upper inner dia, height is 4", 3.5" bottom and weight of basket is 75gram, with haging iron chain height is 14" and 90gram weight of hanging chain (+ 2% variation allowed in specification) (including 18% GST).							
86	NS	100.00	Each	124.60	12460.00	AT Par	12460.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> supply of hanging basket for plant(multi colour as per direction of the officer-in-charge) made of virgin/fresh plastic having size of 7.2" outer upper dia, 6.3" upper inner dia, height is 5", 4.3" bottom and weight of basket is 89gram, with haging iron chain height is 14" and 90gram weight of hanging chain (+ 2% variation allowed in specification) (including 18% GST).							
87	NS	100.00	Each	145.37	14537.00	AT Par	14537.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> supply of hanging basket for plant(multi colour as per direction of the officer-in-charge) made of virgin/fresh plastic having size of 9.9" outer upper dia, 8.9" upper inner dia, height is 4.3", weight of basket is 136gram, with haging iron chain height is 14" and 90gram weight of hanging chain (+ 2% variation allowed in specification) (including 18% GST).							
88	NS	200.00	Litre	202.39	40478.00	AT Par	40478.00	Rs.
	<b>Description:-</b> Premium Acrylic exterior paint							
89	NS	30.00	cum	1878.32	56349.60	AT Par	56349.60	Rs.

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT-04-C-26-27-WE

**Closing Date/Time:** 30/06/2026 15:00

**Description:-** 2.27 Supplying and spreading of sand in lawn area, including watering, and dressing complete.

**3. ITEM BREAKUP**

Schedule A-Schedule A						
Item- 01 BCI for Plain areas of all the Divisions of NR						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	2.0	<b>HORTICULTURE AND LANDSCAPING</b>				
1	2.2	Supplying and stacking of good earth at site including royalty and carriage upto 5 km lead complete (earth measured in stacks will be reduced by 20% for payment).	cum	250	515.6	128900
2	2.3	Supplying and stacking sludge at site including royalty and carriage upto 5 km lead complete (sludge measured in stacks will be reduced by 8% for payment).	cum	150	294	44100
3	2.25	Supplying and stacking of well decayed cattle manure at site including royalty and carriage upto 5 k.m.lead complete (Cattle manure measured in stacks will be reduced by 8% for Payment).	cum	150	247.5	37125
	3.0	<b>FOLIAGE AND SHADE LOVING PLANTS</b>				
4	3.6	Providing and Displaying of Aglaonema Sam plant ht.30 cm well developed three in one, having 18 to 20 fresh, healthy and attractive colorful leaves in 35 cm size Earthen pot/Chali/Tray & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	307.5	30750
5	3.7	Providing and displaying of Aglaonema Snow-White hybrid (three in one), having ht. 30 cm & above with 6 to 8 leaves, bright colour, well developed, fresh and healthy in 25 cm size of Earthen pot/Plastic pot. (Specimen ) & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	217.3	21730
6	3.14	Providing and displaying of Araucaria cookie having ht. 75 cm to 90 cm, straight, well developed, fresh and healthy with lush green leaves from bottom to top in 25 cm size of Earthen pot/Plastic pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	300	215.25	64575
7	3.19	Providing and displaying of Areca Palm having ht. 1.20 m to 1.50 m with 5 to 6 suckers, well developed, fresh and healthy with lush green foliage in 25 cm size of Earthen pot/Plastic pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	300	169.15	50745
8	3.37	Providing and displaying of Croton Petra having ht. 45 cm & above with 2 to 3 branches, well developed, fresh and healthy leaves in 25 cm size of Earthen pot/Plastic pot. & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	300	123	36900
9	3.42	Providing and displaying of Dieffenbachia Maculata having ht. 45 cm to 60 cm with 5 and above leaves, well developed, fresh and healthy & attractive variegated foliage in 25 cm size of Earthen pot/Plastic pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	200	150.7	30140
10	3.44	Providing and displaying of Dracaena Song of India (three in one), having ht. 30 cm and above, multibranching, well developed with fresh and healthy leaves in 25 cm size of Earthen pot/Plastic pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	300	112.75	33825
11	3.50	Providing and displaying of Dracaena mahatma having ht. 30 cm to 45 cm, well developed, fresh and healthy foliage in 20 cm size of Earthen pot/ Plastic pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	300	45.1	13530

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT-04-C-26-27-WE

**Closing Date/Time:** 30/06/2026 15:00

12	3.53	Providing and displaying of Dracaena Victoria having ht. 30 cm & above, well developed with full of leaves, fresh and healthy in 25 cm size of Earthen pot/Plastic pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	300	59.45	17835
13	3.60	Providing and displaying of Money Broad Leaves mounted on moss stick 1.20 m ht., 5 to 6 s in each pot, well developed with full of fresh & healthy leaves in size of 25 cm Top dia x 18 cm Bottom dia x 25 cm Perpendicular height Earthen pot/Plastic pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	400	246	98400
14	3.63	Providing and displaying of Philodendron emerald red colour mounted on moss stick 90 cm ht., having 3 s placed at equal distance, well developed with full of fresh & healthy leaves in 25 cm size of Earthen pot/Plastic pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	377.2	37720
15	3.67	Providing and displaying of Philodendron Oxycodum Golden Colour Mounted on moss stick 1.20 m ht., having 3 to 4 s placed at equal distance, well developed with full of fresh & healthy leaves in 25 cm size of Earthen pot/ Plastic pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	233.7	23370
16	3.68	Providing and displaying of Philodendron Oxycodum mounted on moss stick 1.20 m ht., having 3 s placed at equal distance, well developed with full of fresh & healthy leaves in 25 cm size of Earthen pot/Plastic pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	246	24600
17	3.74	Providing and displaying of Phoenix palm having ht. 75 cm to 90 cm with 10 to 15 or more leaves, well developed, fresh and healthy in 25 cm size of Earthen pot/Plastic pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	200	215.25	43050
18	3.76	Providing and displaying of Raphis palm having ht. 75 cm to 90 cm with 12 to 15 equal suckers, well developed, full of fresh & healthy leaves from bottom to top in 25 cm size Earthen pot/Plastic pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	200	322.9	64580
19	3.79	Providing and Displaying of Rubber black variety, well developed, having 45 to 60 cm ht.with fresh, healthy leaves in 25 cm size Earthen pot/Plastic pot as per direction of officer-in-charge.	Each	50	92.25	4612.5
20	3.80	Providing and Displaying of Rubber variegated, well developed, having 45 to 60 cm ht.with fresh, healthy leaves in 25 cm size Earthen pot/Plastic pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	50	153.75	7687.5
	4.0	<b>SEASONAL PLANTS</b>				
	4.15	<b>Winter Seasonal plants</b>				
21	4.6	Providing and Displaying Asiatic lilly hybrid variety (3 in one) in each pot having in full bloom 3 to 5 flowers 30 to 45 cm ht. well developed in 25 cm Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	250	129.15	32287.5
22	4.12	Providing and Displaying Chrysanthemum double variety, well developed, having 45 to 60 cm ht., with 6 and above flowers with half blooming condition, fresh and healthy with bamboo stacking in 25 cm Earthen Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge	Each	300	118.9	35670
23	4.14	Providing and Displaying Chrysanthemum single named variety in different colour well developed, having 45 to 60 cm ht., minimum 150 and above half bloom flowers well stacked with bamboo stick having three layer tiding by thread fresh and healthy foliage in 30 cm Earthen Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	300	150.7	45210



**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT-04-C-26-27-WE

**Closing Date/Time:** 30/06/2026 15:00

24	4.16	Providing and Displaying Cineraria Hybrid dwarf variety in different colour well developed with fresh & healthy foliage in bloom in 25 cm Earthen Pot/ Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	250	64.6	16150
25	4.24	Providing and Displaying Dahlia double kenya variety in different colour well developed with 3 to 4 flowers in half bloom, good foliage stacked with Green painted Bamboo sticks, 45 to 60 cm height in 25 cm Earthen Pot/ Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	300	86.1	25830
26	4.29	Providing and Displaying Dianthus in different colour well developed with fresh & healthy foliage 30 cm ht., in full bloom with stacking in 25 cm Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	250	54.35	13587.5
27	4.31	Providing and Displaying Gazania hybrid in different colour well developed with fresh & healthy foliage with full bloom in 25 cm Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	250	64.6	16150
28	4.32	Providing and Displaying Geranium double variety having 30 cm ht., in different colour well developed with fresh & healthy foliage (3 in one) well bloomed in 25 cm Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	250	134.3	33575
29	4.37	Providing and Displaying Marigold jaffri orange/yellow/Russet colour well developed with fresh & healthy foliage with 40 to 50 flowers in bloom specimen plant 60 to 75 cm ht in 25 cm Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	250	150.7	37675
30	4.39	Providing and Displaying Kalanchoe Hybrid variety in different colour well developed with fresh & healthy foliage in full bloom in 20 cm Earthen pot/Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	250	54.35	13587.5
31	4.40	Providing and Displaying Marigold(Tagetes) inca hybrid different colour having 30 cm and above ht., with 6 to 8 flowers in bloom & blooming condition, well developed pot should be fully covered with fresh and healthy, foliage and flowers in 20 cm Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	250	64.6	16150
32	4.45	Providing and Displaying Ornamental Kale Hybrid variety in full bloom with fresh & healthy foliage well developed in 25 cm Earthen Pot or in 20 cm Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	300	54.35	16305
33	4.47	Providing and Displaying Pansy Hybrid Sakata well developed with fresh & healthy foliage with 3 to 4 flower in bloom in 20 cm Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	250	54.35	13587.5
34	4.50	Providing and Displaying Petunia hybrid different variety in different colour well developed with fresh and healthy foliage in full bloom in 25 cm Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	300	64.6	19380
35	4.55	Providing and Displaying Poinsettia dwarf multi head, having upto 30 cm ht., with 3 to 4 branches with fully different colored top with fresh & healthy foliage well developed in 20 cm Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	800	258.3	206640
36	4.59	Providing and Displaying Ranunculus Hybrid variety well developed with fresh & healthy foliage with 2-3 flower in bloom in 25 cm Earthen Pot/ Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	300	107.65	32295

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT-04-C-26-27-WE

**Closing Date/Time:** 30/06/2026 15:00

37	4.63	Providing and Displaying Salvia red Hybrid dwarf variety having 15 to 25 cm ht., well developed with fresh & healthy foliage in full bloom 20 cm Earthen pot /Plastic Pot as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	600	54.35	32610
38	4.67	Providing and Displaying Stock double white colour dwarf variety with fresh and healthy foliage with bloom in 20 cm Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	250	64.6	16150
39	4.69	Providing and Displaying Tulip Dutch hybrid variety (3 in one) in each pot in full bloom fresh & bright in different colour well developed in 25 cm Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	500	183.5	91750
	4.71S	<b>Summer and Rainy Seasonal Plants</b>				
40	4.88	Providing and stacking of plant Mogra of height 25 to 30 cm., 2 to 3 branch in earthen pots of size 20 cm Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot and as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	400	46.15	18460
	4.90S	<b>ROSE PLANTS</b>				
41	4.93	Providing and Displaying Standard Rose (H.T. variety) 3 to 4 healthy branch 90 cm and above ht. well developed with one and above flowers in 25 cm Earthen Pot, as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	1500	150.7	226050
	5.0	<b>ORNAMENTAL PLANTS</b>				
42	5.8	Providing and Displaying Bamboo Buddha vally variety with umbrella shape having 120 to 135 ht. with fresh & healthy foliage well developed in 40 cm Cement pot multy branch, bushy as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	40	1025	41000
43	5.11	Providing and Displaying Bismarckia Palm 115 to 180 cm ht., well developed 12 and above good color fresh and healthy leaves in 40 cm Cement Pot as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	40	1937.25	77490
44	5.17	Providing and Displaying Cyprus golden well shaped developed with good colored foliage fresh & healthy 60 to 75 cm ht in 30 cm Earthen Pot as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	200	430.5	86100
45	5.22	Providing and Displaying Ficus Nuda topiary well developed with fresh & healthy 5 to 6 big ball specific size and shape 180 to 210cm ht in 40 cm Cement Pot as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	40	2593.25	103730
46	5.25	Providing and Displaying Ficus reginold well developed fresh & healthy foliage 60 to 75 cm spread 105 to 120 cm ht., Bushy in 35 cm Cement Pot as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	250	377.2	94300
47	5.28	Providing and Displaying Ficus Starlight with fresh, healthy and attractive foliage 45 to 60 cm spread 75 to 90 cm ht., specimen bushy ,in 35 cm Cement Pot as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	861	86100
48	5.31	Providing and Displaying Furcaira variegated well developed with fresh & healthy foliage 8 to 10 leaves in 30 cm Earthen Pot as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	50	225.5	11275
49	5.34	Providing and Displaying Zamia palm well developed with fresh & healthy leaves 90 c m h t i n 35 cm cement pot as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	40	922.5	36900
50	5.36	Providing and Displaying Mascarena palm well developed with fresh & healthy foliage leaves 150 to 180 cm ht in 35 cm Cement Pot as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	40	1845	73800
51	5.41	Providing and Displaying Topiary of Casuarina fresh & healthy having 5 to 6 specific shape and size ball well developed 195 to 210 cm ht. in 40 cm Cement Pot as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	40	1076.25	43050

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT-04-C-26-27-WE

**Closing Date/Time:** 30/06/2026 15:00

52	5.42	Providing and Displaying Travelers palm well developed with fresh & healthy foliage 120 to 150 cm ht. in 35 cm Cement Pot as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	40	484.85	19394
	6.0	<b>GROUND COVERS PLANTS</b>				
53	6.1	Providing and stacking of Alpinia Variegated (three in one) having ht. 30 cm and above, with fresh and healthy variegated foliage in 25 cm size of Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	150	121	18150
54	6.3	Providing and stacking of Asparagus marrie, well developed 15 to 20 leaves, full of branches and foliage in 25 cm size of Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	200	55	11000
55	6.9	Providing and stacking of Chlorophytum-variegated, full of leafy suckers in 15 c m size o f Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot & a s per direction o f the officer-in-charge.	Each	200	20	4000
56	6.13	Providing and stacking of Euphorbia milli hybrid variety, having ht.30 cm to 45 cm with multi branch, full bloom, fresh and healthy leaves in 20 cm size of Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	200	70	14000
57	6.26	Providing and stacking of Syngonium golden of height 30-45 cm. with 2-3 suckers healthy foliage in Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot of size 20 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	200	30	6000
58	6.27	Providing and stacking of Syngonium miniature dwarf, having height 30-45 cm. with 2-3 suckers healthy foliage in Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot of size 20 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	200	42	8400
59	6.29	Providing and stacking of Tradescantia, full of leaves in Earthen Pot/Plastic Pot of size 15 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	200	21	4200
	7.0	<b>TREE PLANTS</b>				
60	7.5	Providing and stacking of Azadirachta indica ( Neem ) of height 120-130cm in big polybag of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	65	6500
61	7.6	Providing and stacking of Bassia latifolia (Mahua) of height 90-105 cm. in big polybag of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	50	65	3250
62	7.7	Providing and stacking of Bauhinia blakeana (Kachnar) of height 120-150 cm. in big poly bags of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	80	8000
63	7.10	Providing and stacking of Bottle palm of ht. 150-180 cm bottom girth 20-25 cm well developed in big poly bags of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	180	18000
64	7.16	Providing and stacking of Cassia fistula (Amaltash) of height 120-135 cm. in big poly bags of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	150	65	9750
65	7.23	Providing and stacking of Dalbergia sissoo (Seasam) of height 120-135 cm. in big poly bags of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	55	5500
66	7.27	Providing and stacking of Ficus benjamina (green) of height 150-165 cm., bushy with healthy branches and lush green foliage in big size HDPE bags as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	250	180	45000
67	7.34	Providing and stacking of Ficus nuda of height 120-135 cm. with 6-8 branches and lush green foliage in g. bags of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	250	120	30000
68	7.43	Providing and stacking of Foxtail palm of ht. 180-210 cm bottom girth 25- 30 cm well developed in big size HDPE bags as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	480	48000

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT-04-C-26-27-WE

**Closing Date/Time:** 30/06/2026 15:00

69	7.53	Providing and stacking of Mangifera indica (Mango-grafted ) of height 60-75 cm. in big poly bag of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	55	5500
70	7.55	Providing and stacking of Michelia champa (Golden Champa) of height 90- 105 cm. in earthen pots of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	200	90	18000
71	7.58	Providing and stacking of Mimosa elengi (Maulsri) of height 150-165 cm. in big poly bag of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	200	75	15000
72	7.64	Providing and stacking of Phyllanthus emblica (Amla) of height 150-165 cm. in Big HDPE Bag as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	90	9000
73	7.77	Providing and stacking of Polyalthia pendula (Ashok Pendula) of height 180-195 cm. in gunny bag of size 30 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	250	100	25000
74	7.83	Providing and stacking of Eugenia jambolana (Jamun) of height 150-165 cm. in big poly bags of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	75	7500
75	7.88	Providing and stacking of Terminalia arjuna of height 150-165 cm. in big polybags of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	60	6000
	8.0	<b>SHRUBS</b>				
76	8.14	Providing and stacking of Chandni dwarf of height 15-20 cm., well branched in earthen pots of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	600	35	21000
77	8.23	Providing and stacking of Ficus blackii (F.vivion) (bushy) of height 150-165 cm. with 8-10 branches and healthy foliage in earthen pots of size 30 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	250	250	62500
78	8.29	Providing and stacking of Ficus long Island of height 15 cm to 20 cm, full of branches and foliage in 20 cm size of Earthen Pot / Plastic Pot & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	500	45	22500
79	8.37	Providing and stacking of Hibiscus rosasinensis of height 90-105 cm., bushy in big size HDPE bag as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	200	90	18000
80	8.43	Providing and stacking of Lagerstroemia indica of height 90-105 cm. multibranched in poly bags of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	300	40	12000
81	8.46	Providing and stacking of Murraya exotica of height 45-60 cm. in poly bags of size 15 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	2000	15	30000
82	8.56	Providing and stacking of Putranjiva roxburghii of ht. 45-60 cm in bag of size 15 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	2000	20	40000
83	8.61	Providing and stacking of Tabernaemontana coronaria (chandni variegated) of height 45-60 cm. with 3-4 branches earthen pots of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	300	45	13500
84	8.76	Providing and stacking of Thuja compacta of height 75-90 cm., conical shaped, well formed with healthy foliage in earthen pots of size 30 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	250	130	32500
	9.0	<b>CREEPER PLANTS</b>				
85	9.1	Providing and stacking of Allamanda cathartica of height 30 cm to 45 cm. in 20 cm size of Earthen pots / Plastic pots & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	50	45	2250
86	9.2	Providing and stacking of Allamanda violacea of height 30 cm to 45 cm. in poly bag of size 20 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	50	45	2250
87	9.3	Providing and stacking of Bignonia venusta (Golden shower) of height 30 cm to 45 cm. in 20 cm size of Earthen pots / Plastic pots & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	50	40	2000

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT-04-C-26-27-WE

**Closing Date/Time:** 30/06/2026 15:00

88	9.4	Providing and stacking of Bougainvillea (Variety Butiana, Lady Mary Baring, Mahara,Mohan,Scarlet Queen, Variegated, Glabra Formosa, Peruviana Odissi, Paratha, Subhra,Thimma, Spectabilis L.N Birla, Refulgens) of height 30 cm. to 45 cm. with 2-3 branches in 20 cm size of Earthen pots / Plastic pots & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	300	40	12000
89	9.7	Providing and stacking of Ipomoea purpurea (Morning glory) of height 30 cm to 45 cm. in 20 cm size of Earthen pots / Plastic pots & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	50	35	1750
90	9.8	Providing and stacking of Jasmine grandiflorum (chameli) of height 30 cm to 45 cm. in 20 cm size of Earthen pots / Plastic pots & as per direction of the officer-in-charge. .	Each	50	30	1500
91	9.10	Providing and stacking of Passiflora caerulea (Rakhi bel) of height 30 cm to 45 cm. in 20 cm size of Earthen pots / Plastic pots & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	50	50	2500
92	9.12	Providing and stacking of Quisqualis indica of height 30 cm to 45 cm. in 20 cm size of Earthen pots / Plastic pots & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	50	25	1250
93	9.13	Providing and stacking of Tecoma grandiflora of height 30 cm to 45 cm. in 20 cm size of Earthen pots / Plastic pots & as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	50	40	2000
	10.0	<b>ANNUAL FLOWER SEEDLINGS/CUTTINGS</b>				
	10.1	Providing and stacking of winter seasonal seedling/cutting at site of work well developed and healthy free from disease in per tray and each tray having 100 Nos plants as per direction of the officer-in-charge.				
94	10.1.1	Alyssum	Per Tray	20	420	8400
95	10.1.2	Antirrhinum dwarf	Per Tray	30	600	18000
96	10.1.6	Carnation (double) Dutch	Per Tray	25	1000	25000
97	10.1.9	Chrysanthemum double	Per Tray	40	400	16000
98	10.1.11	Cineraria dwarf hybrid	Per Tray	40	700	28000
99	10.1.14	Dahlia double	Per Tray	40	525	21000
100	10.1.16	Dianthus hybrid	Per Tray	40	500	20000
101	10.1.21	Marigold Inca hybrid	Per Tray	45	500	22500
102	10.1.22	Nasturtium	Per Tray	15	500	7500
103	10.1.24	Pansy Hybrid	Per Tray	20	650	13000
104	10.1.25	Petunia hybrid	Per Tray	40	600	24000
105	10.1.26	Phlox mix colour hybrid	Per Tray	15	500	7500
106	10.1.28	Salvia	Per Tray	20	420	8400
107	10.1.29	Salvia Hybrid different colour	Per Tray	35	500	17500

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT-04-C-26-27-WE

**Closing Date/Time:** 30/06/2026 15:00

	10.2	Providing and stacking of summer & rainy seasonal seedling at site of work well developed and healthy free from disease in per tray and each tray having 100 Nos plants as per direction of the officer-in-charge.				
108	10.2.1	Balsam seedling	Per Tray	25	500	12500
109	10.2.3	Cosmos hybrid	Per Tray	35	600	21000
110	10.2.4	Gaillardia Double	Per Tray	35	420	14700
111	10.2.6	Kochia	Per Tray	30	420	12600
112	10.2.7	Portulaca hybrid	Per Tray	25	420	10500
113	10.2.8	Sunflower Dwarf	Per Tray	30	500	15000
114	10.2.9	Vinca Hybrid	Per Tray	35	420	14700
115	10.2.10	Zinnia hybrid	Per Tray	40	420	16800
	11.0	<b>MEDICINAL PLANTS</b>				
116	11.2	Providing and Stacking of Curry leaf of height 75-90 cm in poly bag of size 25 cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	75	7500
117	11.3	Providing and Stacking of Ashwagandha of ht. 30cm with multi branches in Poly bag of size 20 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	50	5000
118	11.7	Providing and Stacking of Tulsi of ht. 30cm with multi branches in Poly bag of size 20 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	20	2000
119	11.8	Providing and Stacking of Alovera well developed in earthen pot of size 20cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	50	5000
120	11.10	Providing and Stacking of Lemon grass of ht. 30 cm with multi branches in Poly bag of size 20 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	50	5000
121	11.11	Providing and Stacking of Karonda of ht. 45-60 cm in Poly bag of size 25 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	50	5000
122	11.16	Providing and Stacking of Stevia well developed in poly bag of size 20cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	50	5000
123	11.17	Providing and Stacking of Aprajita Blue well developed in poly bag of size 20cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	30	3000
124	11.18	Supplying and Planting of Aprajita White well developed in poly bag of size 20cm as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	30	3000
125	11.30	Providing and Stacking of Marwa Dona of ht. 30 cm with multi branches in Poly bag of size 20 cm. as per direction of the officer-in-charge.	Each	100	30	3000
					<b>Total</b>	<b>3449764.00</b>

**4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS**

**Standard Financial Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------



**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT-04-C-26-27-WE

**Closing Date/Time:** 30/06/2026 15:00

1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
---	--	----	----	------------------------

**Standard Technical Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Technical Eligibility Criteria: (a) The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii) One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. (b) (1) In case of tenders for composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (iii) One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of each component of tender. Note for b(1): Separate completed works of minimum required values shall also be considered for fulfillment of technical eligibility criteria for different components. (b)(2) In such cases, what constitutes a component in a composite work shall be clearly pre-defined with estimated tender cost of it, as part of the tender documents without any ambiguity. (b) (3) To evaluate the technical eligibility of tenderer, only components of work as stipulated in tender documents for evaluation of technical eligibility, shall be considered. The scope of work covered in other remaining components shall be either executed by tenderer himself if he has work experience as mentioned in clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contractor through subcontractor fulfilling the requirements as per clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract or jointly i.e., partly himself and remaining through subcontractor, with prior approval of Chief Engineer in writing. However, if required in tender documents by way of Special Conditions, a formal agreement duly notarised, legally enforceable in the court of law, shall be executed by the main contractor with the subcontractor for the component(s) of work proposed to be executed by the subcontractor(s), and shall be submitted along with the offer for considering subletting of that scope of work towards fulfilment of technical eligibility. Such subcontractor must fulfill technical eligibility criteria as follows: The subcontractor shall have successfully completed at least one work similar to work proposed for subcontract, costing not less than 35% value of work to be subletted, in last 5 years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited through a works contract.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Defination of Similar Work :- Any Civil work other than track work.	No	No	Not Allowed

**Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:**

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT-04-C-26-27-WE

**Closing Date/Time:** 30/06/2026 15:00

2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

**Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.**

S.No.	Description
1	<b>Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.</b> Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. ( <a href="#">Click here</a> to download the Format of Self Certification)

## 5. COMPLIANCE

### Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

### General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderer may please note that offers received without requisite/mandatory documents as mentioned above, will be considered as invalid tender and for which contractor shall have no claim on Railway.	No	No	Not Allowed



**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT-04-C-26-27-WE

**Closing Date/Time:** 30/06/2026 15:00

2	The tenderer shall visit the site of work and acquaint himself/themselves with the conditions of work viz. approach roads and accessibility, availability of materials, electric power, water for work and drinking purposes, site for labour camps, stores, godowns, extent of lead/lift in work, availability of skilled and unskilled labour etc. that may be encountered in the course of execution of work. In short, he/they should familiarize himself/themselves fully with the all the conditions of the work site & all the financial implications due to the above conditions is deemed to be understood and taken care of while bidding the offer.	No	No	Not Allowed
---	--	----	----	-------------

**Technical-Compliances**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderer shall submit the Notarized Copy of partnership deed of present constitution of firm & also photo copy of prior partnership deed ( if there is change in constitution of firm) pertaining to the period for which the document in support of technical & financial eligibility criteria attached. If the participating firm is with different name and style, then Photo Copy of partnership deed / Sole proprietorship affidavit ( as applicable) of the firms whose credential are being submitted by the tenderer in support of their offer shall also be attached. If Participating firm is a company registered under Companies Act 1956, then copies of Memorandum of association & Article of association shall be attached. Power of attorney in favour of the authorized signatory (along with copy of Board resolution, in case of company) shall also be attached . If participating firm is a sole proprietorship firm, then Declaration in the form of duly notarized affidavit shall be attached	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Undertakings**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I HAVE READ THE ENTIRE TENDER DOCUMENT INCLUDING UPLOADED DOCUMENTS	No	No	Not Allowed
3	Until a formal agreement is prepared and executed, acceptance of the tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications, as may be mutually agreed to between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	Horticulture wastage will be disposed out of Rly. boundary at nominated MCD locations.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	The Tenderer will quote the rate for DSR chapters as %age above /below / at par and for NS items the rates for individual items to be quoted.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	Payment for net amount of DSR items/group of items and NS items group shall be made on the basis of rates, duly modified by % age above/below/at par accepted by Railway administration.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	Offered rates shall be considered to be inclusive of all taxes, octrai , cost of labour , T&P , machinery, vehicles, lift , ascent, descent etc: complete. No claim on any account will be made except payment of accepted rates only.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	Cement required for items of tender schedule, will be either paid under separte DSR item of this tender or shall be supplied free of cost by the Rly.as the case may be. Cement will be supplied at the store of SSE/Works or place convenient to railways, which shall be leaded to the site of work by contractor at his own cost.	No	No	Not Allowed
9	The Approximate Tender cost is based on available LAR/AOR.	No	No	Not Allowed

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NIT-04-C-26-27-WE

**Closing Date/Time:** 30/06/2026 15:00

10	Proforma of individual items of DSR chapters and their quantities is attached along with tender schedule except General chapter items	No	No	Not Allowed
11	Scope of work: -The work will be carried out for Annual Supply of Horticulture Material in the S/o SSE/Hort./SPM & SSE/Hort./SOJ under ADEN/Hort./NDLS.	No	No	Not Allowed

**Custom**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As per ACS-07, Tender Form-1 is mandatory for submission.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**6. Documents attached with tender**

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	GCC-2022withCSupto11.pdf	GCC 2022 correction slip upto 11
2	StandardTenderDocument2022R5.pdf	Standard Tender Document 2022
3	Specialconditionnew..pdf	special condition

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**Signed By:** ANKIT KUMAR

**Designation :** DEN/E-I